swine or sheep, one way, five cents. All freight or merchandise or other articles, not with or on a wagon or team, at the rate of five cents per barrel, or five cents per hundred weight; lumber shall be ferried at the rate of thirty cents per thousand feet, when delivered on board said boat or boats. Provided, that the city council of the city of Hudson shall have authority to reduce said rates whenever it shall deem proper.

Section 5. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with any provisions of this act are repealed in so far as they are inconsistent therewith.

Section 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after April 15, 1911.

Approved June 8, 1911.

No. 206, A.]

[Published June 10, 1911.

## CHAPTER 310.

AN ACT to add subsection 5m to section 19550 of the statutes, relating to discrimination and rebating by agents of all insurance companies.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to section 19550 of the statutes a new subsection to read: (Section 19550) 5m. The commissioner of insurance may in his order of revocation of the license of any officer, agent, subagent, helper's agent, broker or solicitor fix a less time than said three years, but not less than six months after such revocation for the withholding of any license from such person.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 8, 1911.

No. 209, A.]

[Published June 10, 1911.

## CHAPTER 311.

AN ACT to amend section 19550 of the statutes, by adding a paragraph to subsection 2, relating to discrimination and rebating by agents in distributing commissions to agency corporations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to subsection 2, of section 19550, of the statutes, one new paragraph to read: (Section 19550)

2. d. This section shall not prevent the payment of the whole or any part of any commission to a domestic corporation, except that no commission shall be so paid where any officer, employe or stockholder of such corporation shall be interested in the property or risk, the insurance on which produces such commission, otherwise than as an agent authorized under section 1976.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 8, 1911.

No. 373, A.]

[Published June 10, 1911

## CHAPTER 312.

AN ACT to amend section 925—216 of the statutes, relating to assessments for sewer work.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 925—216 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 925—216. 1. Before any contract for work under this subchapter, to be paid for in whole or in part by such assessment shall have been entered into, the board of public works, or, if there be no such board, the officer or officers designated to discharge its duties, shall make an assessment against all lots, parts of lots and parcels of land fronting or abutting on the work so contracted to be done on each side of the same for its whole length, and which have not been before so assessed for sewerage purposes, at an even rate not exceeding two dollars nor less than twenty-five cents per linear foot on each side of the street of the whole frontage of each lot, part of lot or lots or parcel of land fronting or abutting on each side of said sewer, except corner lots which shall be assessed therefor as follows:

- 2. Corner lots not subdivided in ownership, and subdivisions of such lots, constituting the actual corner of corner lots, subdivided in ownership, shall be entitled to a deduction in making such assessments of one-third from the aggregate of the T street or alley lines of such corner lot or corner subdivision thereof, on all the streets \* \* or alleys abutting thereon; such deduction to be made in the assessment of the longest street or alley line of such corner lots or corner subdivisions thereof, or in case of equal street or alley lines thereof in the assessment for the second sewer to which they are liable.
  - 3. Whenever any lot is subdivided which as originally platted